

No. SC88959

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**VINCENT McFADDEN, JR.,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri  
21<sup>st</sup> Judicial Circuit, Division 15  
The Honorable John A. Ross, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**TIMOTHY A. BLACKWELL  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 35443**

**P. O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-3321  
(573) 751-5391 (fax)  
tim.blackwell@ago.mo.gov  
Attorneys for Respondent**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. The trial court did not err in precluding evidence of the degree of murder to which Michael Douglas pled guilty or the sentence that he received..... 17

II. The trial court did not err in overruling Appellant’s objections to evidence and arguments that Appellant killed Franklin because Franklin testified in a prior prosecution against Corey and Lorenzo Smith. The jury’s lack of finding of the limiting construction of the “depravity of mind” aggravator in the previous trial did not preclude submission of that aggravator in the present case ..... 24

III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in striking Venireperson Kerr for cause ..... 31

IV. The trial court did not err in denying one of Appellant’s *Batson* challenges... 42

V. The trial court did not err in admitting evidence that Appellant’s picture was on the wall at the police station, in allowing the prosecutor’s reference to such in opening statement, and in admitting the testimony of a fingerprint expert that she compared Appellant’s fingerprints to those in a master file ..... 58

VI. The trial court did not err in giving Instruction No. 18, as the trial court complied with the Notes on Use..... 64

VII. The trial court did not err in giving Instruction No. 18, in that the “depravity of mind” aggravator did not allow the jury to sentence Appellant to death based on Michael Douglas’s conduct ..... 68

VIII. The trial court did not err in accepting the jury’s death verdict and in sentencing Appellant to death, in that the jury properly found the “depravity of mind” aggravator, and the limiting construction was not void for vagueness ..... 73

IX. The jury found the “depravity of mind” aggravator in the previous trial; thus, submission of that aggravator was not precluded in the present case ..... 80

X. The trial court did not err in giving Instruction No. 18 and in accepting the jury’s verdict, as the jury’s findings of serious assaultive convictions were sufficient ..... 83

XI. The trial court did not err in giving Instructions Nos. 19 and 21, as they did not violate *Ring* and *Apprendi* ..... 89

XII. The trial court did not err, plainly or otherwise, in allowing the prosecutor’s comments during voir dire, opening statement, and argument ..... 96

XIII. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting evidence in the penalty phase of a taped conversation between Appellant and Eva Addison ..... 113

XIV. Because it was not necessary to plead aggravating circumstances in the

indictment, the trial court did not err in imposing a sentence of death ..... 120

CONCLUSION..... 123

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE. .... 124

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 118 S.Ct. 1219(1998) .....	122
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2348(2000).....	passim
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 90 S.Ct. 1189, 1195 (1970) .....	27, 28
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 106 S.Ct. 1712(1986).....	42
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 126 S.Ct. 884(2005) .....	67
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 101 S.Ct. 1852 (1981).....	27
<i>Dora v. State</i> , 20 So.3d 46(Miss.App.2009).....	57
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 225 S.W.3d 425(Mo.banc2007).....	100, 101
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 100 S.Ct. 1759(1980) .....	78
<i>Goodman v. Angle</i> , 342 S.W.3d 458(Mo.App.W.D.2011).....	52
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 111 S.Ct. 1859(1991).....	51
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2090(1999) .....	67
<i>Joy v. Morrison</i> , 254 S.W.3d 885(Mo.banc2008) .....	37
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2516(2006).....	92
<i>Kesler–Ferguson v. Hy–Vee, Inc.</i> , 271 S.W.3d 556(Mo.banc2008) .....	45, 53
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1029 (2003) .....	47, 48
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2317 (2004).....	47, 48
<i>Missouri Public Service Com'n v. Hurricane Deck Holding Co.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 786(Mo.	

App.W.D. 2010) ..... 47, 55

*Nunn v. State*, 755 S.W.2d 269 (Mo.App.E.D.1988) ..... 60

*Parker v. Duggar*, 498 U.S. 308(1991) ..... 22

*Poland v. Arizona*, 106 S.Ct. 1749 (1986)..... 27, 29

*Purkett v. Elem*, 115 S.Ct. 1769(1995)..... 51, 52, 53

*Ring v. Arizona*, 122 S.Ct. 2428(2002)..... passim

*Rogers v. Hester ex rel. Mills*, 334 S.W.3d 528(Mo.App.S.D.2010) ..... 95

*Shepard v. United States*, 125 S.Ct. 1254(2000) ..... 86

*State ex rel. Taylor v. Steele*, 341 S.W.3d 634(Mo.banc2011)..... 29

*State v. Akins*, 829 S.W.2d 619, 621(Mo.App.E.D.1992) ..... 21

*State v. Anderson*, 306 S.W.3d529(Mo.banc2010) ..... 92, 93, 97, 100, 124

*State v. Bateman*, 318 S.W.3d 681(Mo.banc2010)..... 53, 55

*State v. Baumruk*, 280 S.W.3d 600(Mo. banc 2009) ..... passim

*State v. Baxter*, 204 S.W.3d 650(Mo.banc2006) ..... 75

*State v. Brooks*, 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1997); ..... 86

*State v. Brown*, 902 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. banc 1995) ..... 86

*State v. Brown*, 337 S.W.3d 12(Mo.banc2011) ..... 100, 102, 103, 106, 110

*State v. Butler*, 951 S.W.2d 600(Mo.banc1997)..... 77, 79

*State v. Carr*, 50 S.W.3d 848(Mo.App. W.D.2001) ..... 61, 62

*State v. Chism*, 252 S.W.3d 178(Mo.App.W.D.2008)..... 100

*State v. Christeson*, 50 S.W.3d 251(Mo.banc2001) ..... 37

*State v. Clark*, 280 S.W.3d 625(Mo.App.W.D.2008)..... 54

*State v. Clay*, 975 S.W.2d 121(Mo.banc1998) ..... 99

*State v. Clayton*, 995 S.W.2d 468(Mo.banc1999) ..... 39

*State v. Clemmons*, 753 S.W.2d 901(Mo.banc1988)..... 65, 67

*State v. Cole*, 71 S.W.3d 163(Mo.banc2002) ..... 120

*State v. Collins*, 290 S.W.3d 736(Mo.App.E.D.2009)..... 52

*State v. Collins*, 150 S.W.3d 340(Mo.App.S.D.2004)..... 102, 107

*State v. Darden*, 263 S.W.3d 760(Mo.App.2008) ..... 68

*State v. Davis*, 318 S.W.3d 618 (Mo.banc2010) ..... 38, 93, 121

*State v. Deck*, 303 S.W.3d 527 (Mo.banc2010).... 38, 39, 40, 41, 64, 77, 80, 85, 87, 91, 92,  
107

*State v. Deck*, 994 S.W.2d 527(Mo.banc1999)..... 97

*State v. Drudge*, 296 S.W.3d 37(Mo.App.E.D.2009) ..... 58, 85, 97

*State v. Edwards*, 200 S.W.3d 500(Mo.banc2006)..... 22

*State v. Feltrop*, 803 S.W.2d 1(Mo.banc1991)..... 77, 110

*State v. Fletcher*, 948 S.W.2d 436(Mo.App.W.D.1997) ..... 114, 116

*State v. Floyd*, 347 S.W.3d 115(Mo.App.E.D.2011)..... 118

*State v. Gardner*,955 S.W.2d 819(Mo.App.E.D.1997) ..... 117

*State v. Gill*, 167 S.W.3d 184(Mo. banc 2005)..... 120, 122

*State v. Gill*, 167 S.W.3d 184(Mo.banc2005)..... 120

*State v. Goodwin*, 43 S.W.3d 805(Mo.banc2001) ..... 59

*State v. Howard*, 714 S.W.2d 736(Mo.App.E.D.1986) ..... 60

*State v. Hutchison*, 957 S.W.2d 757(Mo. banc1997) ..... 71, 72

*State v. Isa*, 850 S.W.2d 876(Mo. banc 1993)..... 69, 70, 71

*State v. Johnson*, 207 S.W.3d 24(Mo. banc 2006) ..... 52, 53, 92, 121

*State v. Johnson*, 22 S.W.3d 183(Mo.banc2000) ..... 38

*State v. Johnson*, 220 S.W.3d 377(Mo.App.E.D.2007)..... 54

*State v. Johnson*, 284 S.W.3d 561(Mo. banc 2009) ..... 45, 53, 78, 92, 93, 121

*State v. Jones*, 979 S.W.2d 171(Mo.banc1998)..... 46

*State v. Kemp*, 212 S.W.3d 135(Mo.banc2007) ..... 20, 114

*State v. Kinder*, 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 86

*State v. Knighton*, 518 S.W.2d 674(Mo.App.Spr.D.1975) ..... 104

*State v. Madison*, 997 S.W.2d 16(Mo.banc1999)..... 111

*State v. McFadden (McFadden I)*, 191 S.W.3d 648(Mo.banc2006) ..... 13, 46, 51, 56

*State v. McFadden (McFadden II)*, 216 S.W.3d 673(Mo.banc2007)..... 15, 45, 52, 55, 56

*State v. Middleton*, 995 S.W.2d 443(Mo.banc1999) ..... 40, 101

*State v. Morrow*, 968 S.W.2d 100(Mo.banc1998)..... 46, 49, 52, 55, 62

*State v. Parker*, 836 S.W.2d 930(Mo. banc 1992)..... 95

*State v. Perryman*, 851 S.W.2d 776(Mo.App.E.D.1993) ..... 62

*State v. Phillips*, 940 S.W.2d 512(Mo.banc1997) ..... 21

*State v. Pickens*, 332 S.W.3d 303(Mo.App.E.D.2011)..... 27

*State v. Powell*, 286 S.W.3d 843(Mo.App.W.D.2009)..... 61, 96, 102

*State v. Preston*, 673 S.W.2d 1(Mo.banc1984), *cert. denied*, 105 S.Ct. 269 (1984)..... 77

*State v. Primm*, 347 S.W.3d 66(Mo.banc2011) ..... 20, 26, 59, 92, 114

*State v. Reed*, 282 S.W.3d 835(Mo.banc2009)..... 20

*State v. Rhodes*, 988 S.W.2d 521(Mo.banc1999) ..... 108

*State v. Roberts*, 948 S.W.2d 577(Mo.banc1997) ..... 109

*State v. Rousan*, 961 S.W.2d 831(Mo.banc1998)..... 78

*State v. Rousseau*, 34 S.W.3d 254(Mo.App.W.D.2000) ..... 121

*State v. Schaefer*, 855 S.W.2d 504(Mo.App.E.D.1993) ..... 107

*State v. Schlup*, 724 S.W.2d 236(Mo.banc1987) ..... 87

*State v. Schuster*, 92 S.W.3d 816(Mo.App.S.D.2003)..... 114

*State v. Shurn*, 866 S.W.2d 447(Mo.banc1993) ..... 27

*State v. Simmons*, 955 S.W.2d 729(Mo.banc1997) ..... 28

*State v. Simmons*, 955 S.W.2d 752(Mo.banc1997) ..... 27, 28, 29, 95

*State v. Smith*, 781 S.W.2d 761(Mo.banc1989)..... 88

*State v. Smith*, 944 S.W.2d 901(Mo. banc 1997)..... 78

*State v. Smith*, 973 S.W.2d 548(Mo.App.E.D.1998) ..... 60

*State v. Spivey*, 710 S.W.2d 295(Mo.App.E.D.1986)..... 118

*State v. Storey*, 40 S.W.3d 898(Mo.banc2001)..... 28

*State v. Storey*, 901 S.W.2d 886(Mo.banc1995)..... 103, 107

*State v. Strong*, 142 S.W.3d 702(Mo.banc2004) ..... 105, 106, 110

*State v. Taylor*, 18 S.W.3d 366(Mo.banc2000) ..... 65

*State v. Taylor*, 298 S.W.3d 482(Mo.banc2009) ..... 97

*State v. Thomas*, 118 S.W.3d 686(Mo.App.W.D.2003) ..... 21

*State v. Tillman*, 289 S.W.3d 282(Mo.App. W.D.2009) ..... 68, 69

*State v. Tisius*, 92 S.W.3d 751(Mo. banc 2002) ..... 39

*State v. Vorhees*, 248 S.W.3d 585(Mo. banc 2008)..... 59

*State v. Wahby*,775 S.W.2d 147(Mo.banc1989)..... 114, 115

*State v. Ware*, 326 S.W.3d 512(Mo.App.S.D.2010)..... 61

*State v. Whitfield*, 107 S.W.3d 253(Mo.banc2003) ..... 29, 76, 82

*State v. Wilkins*, 59 S.W.3d 591(Mo.App.E.D.2001) ..... 21

*State v. Winfrey*, 337 S.W.3d 1(Mo.banc2011) ..... 118

*State v. Wise*, 879 S.W.2d 494(Mo.banc1994) ..... 97

*State v. Zink*, 181 S.W.3d 66(Mo.banc2005).....76, 82, 120

*Storey v. State*, 175 S.W.3d 116(Mo.banc2005)..... 99

*Stringer v. Black*, 112 S.Ct. 1130(1992)..... 67

*Tisius v. State*, 183 S.W.3d 218(Mo.banc2006) ..... 105

*Union Elec. Co. v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.*, 258 S.W.3d 48(Mo.banc2008) .. 20

*Uttecht v. Brown*, 127 S.Ct. 2218 (2007) ..... 39

*Wainwright v. Witt*, 105 S.Ct. 844(1985) ..... 38

*White v. State*, 290 S.W.3d 162(Mo.App.E.D.2009)..... 41

*Yale v. City of Independence*, 846 S.W.2d 193(Mo.banc1993)..... 101

*Zant v. Stephens*, 103 S.Ct. 2733(1983) ..... 94, 111

**Statutes**

Section 565.005, RSMo 2000..... 121

Section 565.030, RSMo 2000..... 92

Section 565.032, RSMo 2000..... 65, 66, 75, 84, 85

**Other Authorities**

MAI-CR3d 304.04..... 69

MAI-CR3d 313.40..... 64, 65

MAI-CR3d 314.40..... 66, 70, 77, 83, 85, 86

MAI-CR3d 314.44..... 89

MAI-CR3d 314.48..... 89, 90

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 ..... 12

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 28.02 ..... 92

Supreme Court Rule 29.15 ..... 104

Supreme Court Rule 30.20 ..... 58, 68, 74
